# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Снар. 10.

### Chapter 10.

An act to incorporate the Grand Falls Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. John Morrison, Thomas W. Porter, Joseph W. Porter, Benjamin P. Gilman and Joseph S. Wheelwright, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Grand Falls Manufacturing Company, with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate, not exceeding at any time, in value, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

Corporate name, powers, privileges and obligations.

convey real and personal ostato. Capital stock

May hold and

and shares.

Location and purpose.

in number two, north division, Penobscot county, and number three, north division, Hancock county, the manufacture of lumber and any other articles of any material the manufacture of which is not contrary to the laws of the state.

Said company is authorized to carry on at Grand Falls,

First meeting.

Thomas W. Porter is authorized to call the first meeting of said company.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor.

Approved January 29, 1866.

#### Chapter 11.

An act to change the name of the Lisbon Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed to Lisbon Paper Company.

The Lisbon Manufacturing Company are hereby authorized to assume and hereafter to be known by the name of The Lisbon Paper Company.

Act, when to take effect.

This act shall take effect whenever a majority of the directors of said company shall so determine.

Approved January 29, 1866.